TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATTACHMATE CORPORATION		04/27/2011	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH			
Street Address:	Eleven Madison Avenue			
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10010			
Entity Type:	THE CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH OF A BANK ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF SWITZERLAND: SWITZERLAND			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2363149	E-VANTAGE
Registration Number:	1903432	NETWIZARD
Registration Number:	1698819	REFLECTION
Registration Number:	1475672	REFLECTION
Registration Number:	3086468	SYNAPTA
Registration Number:	2643773	VERASTREAM
Registration Number:	1848129	WRQ
Registration Number:	1637470	ATTACHMATE
Registration Number:	1727301	EXTRA!
Registration Number:	1511624	FILEXPRESS
Registration Number:	2093373	KEA!
Registration Number:	2729887	
Registration Number:	2698394	
Registration Number:	2681704	
1		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004540 FRAME: 0310

h.		ı.
Registration Number:	2722044	
Registration Number:	2703039	
Registration Number:	2045379	REFLECTION
Registration Number:	2154975	REFLECTION
Registration Number:	3504638	REFLECTION
Registration Number:	3932801	LUMINET

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038263-0224	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona	
Signature:	/kja/	
Date:	05/12/2011	

Total Attachments: 14

source=Attachmate First Lien- Trademarks#page1.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien- Trademarks#page2.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien- Trademarks#page3.tif

 $source \verb|=| Attachmate| First Lien-Trademarks \verb|#page| 4.tif$

source=Attachmate First Lien- Trademarks#page5.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page6.tif source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page7.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien- Trademarks#page8.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page9.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page10.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page11.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page12.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page13.tif

source=Attachmate First Lien-Trademarks#page14.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004540 FRAME: 0311

GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Attachmate Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Grantor"), owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Attachmate Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Attachmate"), NetIQ Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("NetIQ"), Longview Software Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub" and together with Attachmate and NetIQ prior to consummation of the Merger, the "Borrowers"), and upon consummation of the Merger, Novell, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Novell" and together with Attachmate and NetIQ after consummation of the Merger, the "Borrowers"), and The Attachmate Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings") have entered into a First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of April 27, 2011 (said First Lien Credit Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "First Lien Credit Agreement") with the financial institutions named therein (collectively, together with their respective successors and assigns party to the First Lien Credit Agreement from time to time, the "Lenders") and Credit Suisse AG ("CS"), as administrative agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") and as collateral agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the First Lien Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to Borrowers; and

WHEREAS, Borrowers or their respective Restricted Subsidiaries may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more hedge agreements (collectively, the "Secured Swap Agreements") with one or more Swap Counterparties (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, Borrowers or their respective Restricted Subsidiaries may from time to time enter, or may from time to time have entered, into one or more agreements (collectively, the "Bank Product Agreements") with one or more Bank Product Providers (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a First Lien Security Agreement dated as of April 27, 2011 (said First Lien Security Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "First Lien Security Agreement"), among Grantor, Collateral Agent and the other grantors named therein, Grantor has created in favor of Collateral Agent a security interest in, and Collateral Agent has become a secured creditor with respect to, the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the First Lien Security Agreement, to evidence further the security interest granted by Grantor to Collateral Agent pursuant to the First Lien Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to

Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Grantor now has or hereafter acquires an interest and wherever the same may be located (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (i) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia of origin, tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such Grantor, or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto) (collectively, the "**Trademarks**"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith; and
- (ii) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Trademark Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Trademark Security Interest, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Trademark Collateral or proceeds are sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral shall not include, and no security interest shall be deemed granted in, any "intent-to-use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use or an amendment to allege use has not been filed (but only until such statement or amendment is filed), solely to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of, or void, any registration that issues from such intent-to-use application under applicable federal law.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the First Lien Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the __ day of April, 2011.

ATTACHMATE CORPORATION

Ву:	SKL	How
Name:		
Title:		

Attachment Corporation First Lien Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REEL: 004540 FRAME: 0314

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

Trademark Applications and Registrations

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
EXTRA!	Argentina	Registered	2122342	3/7/1996	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Argentina	Registered	2122346	1/31/1996	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Argentina	Registered	2067723	2/20//2006	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Argentina	Registered	2067724	2/20//2006	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
VERASTREAM	Argentina	Registered	1.908.420	12/18/2002	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
VERASTREAM	Argentina	Registered	1868751	4/24/2002	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Australia	Registered	A584467	4/21/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Australia	Registered	A584466	4/21/1994	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Australia	Registered	584468	7/5/1996	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Australia	Registered	584469	7/5/1996	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Australia	Registered	629157	5/5/1994	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BLACK BACKGROUND)	Australia	Pending	1396444	11/23/2010	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	Australia	Registered	868043	3/5/2001	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Australia	Registered	A551565	11/26/1990	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Australia	Registered	847081	2/9/2001	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Australia (IR)	Pending	982672	6/23/2008	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Austria	Registered	153807	8/1/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Benelux	Registered	523013	6/1/1993	Attachmate Corporation

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004540 FRAME: 0315

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
EXTRA!	Benelux	Registered	516218	6/5/1992	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Benelux	Registered	555033	5/9/1994	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Benelux	Registered	494070	3/4/1991	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Atttachmate Corp in process.)
ATTACHMATE	Brazil	Registered	817221000	10/4/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Brazil	Registered	817220992	3/7/1995	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE EXTRA!	Brazil	Registered*	817310983	01/17/1995	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE EXTRA!	Brazil	Registered*	817310991	06/10/1995	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Brazil	Registered	817928430	11/7/2000	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
VERASTREAM	Brazil	Registered	823088332	6/19/2007	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
VERASTREAM	Brazil	Registered	823088340	6/19/2007	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
ATTACHMATE	Canada	Registered	TMA397284	4/17/1992	Attachmate Corporation
E-VANTAGE	Canada	Registered	TMA545225	5/16/2001	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Canada	Registered	436838	12/9/1994	Attachmate Corporation
IRMA	Canada	Registered*	TMA305930	08/16/1985	Attachmate Corporation
KEA	Canada	Registered	TMA470065	1/29/1997	Attachmate Corporation
KEA DESIGN	Canada	Registered	TMA463318	9/13/1996	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Canada	Registered	TMA470642	2/6/1997	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	Canada	Registered	TMA590388	9/22/2003	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
PHOTOSHOOT	Canada	Registered*	TMA445035	07/07/1995	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Canada	Registered	TMA485205	11/4/1997	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Canada	Registered	TMAS396788	4/3/1992	Attachmate Corporation
SYNAPTA	Canada	Registered*	TMA656729	06/17//2006	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Canada	Registered	TMA600520	1/26/2004	Attachmate Corporation
ZSTEM	Canada	Registered*	TMA452515	12/29/1995	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Chile	Registered	686.231	12/29/1993	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Chile	Registered	594.592	4/20/2001	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Chile	Registered	594.559	4/20/2001	Attachmate Corporation
WRQ	Chile	Registered	787517	1/27/1997	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BLACK BACKGROUND)	China	Registered	1993322	11/17/2002	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	China	Registered	1969543	10/21/2002	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
REFLECTION	China	Registered	1509689	1/21/2001	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
VERASTREAM	China	Registered	1715911	2/14/2002	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
VERASTREAM	China	Registered	1666321	11/14/2001	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
REFLECTION	Colombia	Registered	175586	3/31/1995	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
WRQ	Colombia	Registered	190585	10/31/1996	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Columbia	Registered	223320	12/29/1999	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Czech Republic	Registered	184679	5/5/1995	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
ATTACHMATE	Denmark	Registered	199308463	12/10/1993	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Denmark	Registered	199307620	10/29/1993	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Denmark	Registered	199405520	8/12/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	EU/CTM	Registered	162537	5/27/1998	Attachmate Corporation
E-VANTAGE	EU/CTM	Registered	904664	4/27/2001	Attachmate Corporation
E-VANTAGE (STYLIZED)	EU/CTM	Registered	904722	3/30/2001	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	EU/CTM	Registered	162693	1/15/2002	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	EU/CTM	Registered	162461	5/29/2001	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	EU/CTM	Registered	2119618	2/3/2003	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	EU/CTM	Registered	2119618	2/3/2003	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	EU/CTM	Registered	2119618	2/3/2003	Attachmate Corporation
NETWIZARD	EU/CTM	Registered*	162701	05/07/1999	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	EU/CTM	Registered	118257	10/23/1998	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	EU/CTM	Registered	6550388	10/27/2008	Attachmate Corporation
SYNAPTA	EU/CTM	Registered*	3912251	09/06//2005	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Finland	Registered	120173	7/6/1992	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	France	Registered	1716074	4/27/1990	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	France	Registered	93465743	4/26/1993	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	France	Registered	94/522.479	5/31/1994	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
REFLECTION	France	Registered	1674402	3/11/1991	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ,
	ļ				Inc. Recordation of
	1				merger to Atttachmate
					Corp in process.)
ATTACHMATE	Germany	Registered	1181463	10/10/1991	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Germany	Registered*	2055998	02/04/1994	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Germany	Registered	2102801	1/28/1997	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Germany	Registered	2010038/09	2/25/1992	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Atttachmate Corp in process.)
ATTACHMATE	Hong Kong	Registered	4890/92	8/16/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Hong Kong	Registered	4891/94	8/16/1994	Attachmate Corporation
E-VANTAGE	Hong Kong	Registered	2000B10082	7/31/1998	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Hong Kong	Registered	B4405/1997	4/16/1997	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Hong Kong	Registered	B4406/1997	4/16/1997	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Hong Kong	Registered	536/1996	1/17/1996	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Hong Kong	Registered	2349/1997	3/5/1997	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Hong Kong	Registered	12649/1997	12/24/1997	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
VERASTREAM	Hong Kong	Registered	10010/2595AA	5/9/2000	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Hungary	Registered	141 036	11/19/1996	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
ATTACHMATE	Indonesia	Registered	IDM000015163	11/4/1997	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Indonesia	Registered	IDM000102098	12/14/2006	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Indonesia	Registered	IDM000102097 IDM00047017	12/14/2006 8/22/2005	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
REFLECTION	Indonesia	Registered	1DM000040262	10/26/2004	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Indonesia	Registered	IDM000051175	10/26/1994	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Int.Reg. (Madrid)	Registered	982672	6/23/2008	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Ireland	Registered	A157002	4/5/1993	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Ireland	Registered	156092	4/5/1993	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Israel	Registered	104447	9/4/1997	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
ATTACHMATE	Italy	Registered	992916 Previous # 644028	2/16//2006 8/26/2002	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Italy	Registered	991818	6/19/2002	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Japan	Registered	3078811	9/29/1995	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Japan	Registered	3084318	10/31/1995	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Japan	Registered	3084317	10/31/1995	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BLACK BACKGROUND)	Japan	Registered	4533300	12/28/2001	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (WHITE BACKGROUND)	Japan	Registered	4603629	9/13/2002	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Japan	Registered	2621133	2/28/1994	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Japan	Registered	2590938	10/29/1993	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION (KATAKANA)	Japan	Registered	2688063	7/29/1994	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION (KATAKANA)	Japan	Registered	2672226	6/29/1994	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Japan	Registered	4518713	11/2/2001	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Japan (IR)	Pending	982672	6/23/2008	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Malaysia	Registered	92/09099	12/23/1992	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Malaysia	Registered	92/09100	12/23/1992	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Malaysia	Registered	92/09096	12/23/1992	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
REFLECTION	Malaysia	Registered	94011234	5/13/2008	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Malaysia	Registered	94011235	5/13/2008	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Mexico	Registered	465230	6/30/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Mexico	Registered	465229	6/30/1994	Attachmate Corporation
EMISSARY	Mexico	Registered*	657215	05/31/2000	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Mexico	Registered	460375	5/16/1994	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Mexico	Registered	467522	7/22/1994	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Mexico	Registered	478165	10/28/1994	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner Walker Richer & Quinn, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Mexico	Registered	478166	10/28/1994	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner Walker Richer & Quinn, Inc.)
VERASTREAM	Mexico	Registered	683249	1/24/2001	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
VERASTREAM	Mexico	Registered	683250	1/24/2001	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
WRQ	Mexico	Registered	540051	1/27/1997	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
WRQ	Mexico	Registered	540053	1/27/1997	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc. Recordation of merger to Attachmate Corp in process.)
E-VANTAGE	New Zealand	Registered	304423	7/15/1999	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	New Zealand	Registered	282715	5/18/1998	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	New Zealand	Registered	282716	5/18/1998	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	New Zealand	Registered	621463	5/9/2000	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	New Zealand	Registered	621462	5/9/2000	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Norway	Registered	170421	11/30/1995	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
KEA!	Norway	Registered	217391	1/23//2003	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Norway	Registered	218375	4/3//2003	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS	Norway	Registered	211.348	10/25/2001	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (BLACK		İ			(Record owner WRQ,
BACKGROUND)					Inc.)
MISCELLANEOUS	Norway	Registered	212347	12/13/2001	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (WHITE	1101 way	Registered	212317	12,13,2001	(Record owner WRQ,
BACKGROUND)					Inc.)
B. tollotto or D,					,,
REFLECTION	Norway	Registered	152.099	9/3/1992	Attachmate Corporation
			İ		(Record owner WRQ,
					Inc.)
VERASTREAM	Norway	Registered	224522	10/6/2004	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Noiway	Registered	224322	10/0/2004	(Record owner WRQ,
					Inc.)
				_	
REFLECTION	Peru	Registered	10824	10/12/1994	Attachmate Corporation
					(Record owner Walker
					Richer & Quinn, Inc.)
REFLECTION	Peru	Registered	10825	10/12/1994	Attachmate Corporation
REFECTION	Teru	Registered	10025	10/12/17/74	(Record owner Walker
					Richer & Quinn, Inc.)
EXTRA!	Philippines	Registered	65320	11/20/1997	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Philippines	Registered	64773	6/25/1997	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Philippines	Registered	4-1996-110572	5/8/2001	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Poland	Registered	97102	7/17/1997	Attachmate Corporation
REI EECTIOIV	1 Olana	Registered	77102	//1//1///	(Record owner WRQ,
•					Inc.)
ATTACHMATE	Portugal	Registered	285795	4/4/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Portugal	Registered	285796	4/4/1994	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA	Portugal	Registered*	283920	04/29/1994	Attachmate Corporation
L211101	1 011454	regional	203,20	0 11 227 229 1	
EXTRA!	Portugal	Registered	315397	11/4/1996	Attachmate Corporation
STOP 14	7	D : 1	202654	0/10/1005	A.: 1
EXTRA!	Portugal	Registered	302654 B7538/92	8/10/1995 10/2/1992	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE ATTACHMATE	Singapore Singapore	Registered Registered	B7539/93	10/2/1992	Attachmate Corporation Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHWATE	Singapore	Registered	D133773	10/2/1992	Attacinnate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS	Singapore	Registered	T01/03147h	11/22/2000	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (BLACK				1	_
BACKGROUND)					
REFLECTION	Singapore	Registered	T94/08835A	10/12/1994	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
REFLECTION	Singapore	Registered	T94/08836Z	10/12/1994	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Singapore	Registered	T00/15129A	5/9/2000	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Singapore (IR)	Pending	982672	6/23/2008	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Slovak Republic	Registered	176207	11/22/1995	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	South Africa	Registered	93/2640	11/8/1996	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	South Africa	Registered	93/2641	11/8/1996	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	South Africa	Registered	93/2642	7/31/1998	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	South Africa	Registered	93/2643	7/31/1998	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	South Africa	Registered	96/04553	12/1/1999	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	South Africa	Registered	96/4561	12/1/1999	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
VERASTREAM	South Africa	Registered	2000/16746	8/20/2004	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	South Korea	Registered	435510	12/26/1998	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
VERASTREAM	South Korea	Registered	0003835	10/5/2001	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
ATTACHMATE	Spain	Registered	1732534	4/20/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Spain	Registered	1732533	4/20/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Sweden	Registered	247337	3/5/1993	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Sweden	Registered	261260	10/14/1994	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Sweden	Registered	244740	12/30/1992	Attachmate Corporation (Record owner WRQ, Inc.)
ATTACHMATE	Switzerland	Registered	400129	5/18/1993	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE EXTRA!	Switzerland	Registered*	400781	5/19/1993	Attachmate Corporation
KEA TERM	Switzerland	Registered*	390720	05/24/1991	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	Switzerland	Registered	421142	5/13/1994	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BLACK BACKGROUND)	Switzerland	Registered	496.899	4/25/2001	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
MISCELLANEOUS	Switzerland	Registered	498912	4/25/2001	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (WHITE	1				
BACKGROUND)					
REFLECTION	Switzerland	Registered	391441	3/8/1991	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Switzerland	Registered	505.429	4/20/2001	Attachmate Corporation
WRQ	Switzerland	Registered*	P-439085	04/07/1997	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Switzerland (IR)	Pending	982672	6/23/2008	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Taiwan	Registered	603091	7/1/1993	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Taiwan	Registered	605165	7/16/1993	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Taiwan	Registered	679259	5/1/1995	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Taiwan	Registered	704446	1/16/1996	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Taiwan	Registered	689228	9/1/1995	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Taiwan	Registered	687533	8/16/1995	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Taiwan	Registered	88713	2/16/1997	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Taiwan	Registered	148480	9/1/2001	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	Taiwan	Registered	965505	10/16/2001	Attachmate Corporation
E-VANTAGE	U.S.	Registered*	2363149	06/27/2000	Attachmate Corporation
LUMINET	U.S.	Pending	85032388	05/06/2010	Attachmate Corporation
NETWIZARD	U.S.	Registered*	1903432	07/04/1995	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	U.S.	Registered	1698819	07/07/1992	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	U.S.	Registered	1475672	02/09/1988	Attachmate Corporation
SYNAPTA	U.S.	Registered*	3086468	04/25//2006	Attachmate Corporation
VERASTREAM	U.S.	Registered	2643773	10/29/2002	Attachmate Corporation
WRQ	U.S.	Registered*	1848129	8/2/1994	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	U.S. Federal	Registered	1637470	3/12//1991	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	U.S. Federal	Registered	1727301	10/27/1992	Attachmate Corporation
FILEXPRESS	U.S. Federal	Registered	1511624	11/8/1988	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	U.S. Federal	Registered	2093373	9/2/1997	Attachmate Corporation
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (BLACK BACKGROUND)	U.S. Federal	Registered	2729887	6/24//2003	Attachmate Corporation

Trademark	Country	Status	App./Reg. No.	App./Reg. Date	Owner
MISCELLANEOUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	2698394	3/18//2003	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (BLACK					
BACKGROUND)					
MISCELLANEOUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	2681704	1/28//2003	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (BLACK					
BACKGROUND)					
MISCELLANEOUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	2722044	6/6//2003	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (BLACK					Į
BACKGROUND)					
MISCELLANEOUS	U.S. Federal	Registered	2703039	4/1//2003	Attachmate Corporation
DESIGN (WHITE					
BACKGROUND)					
REFLECTION	U.S. Federal	Registered	2045379	3/18/1997	Attachmate Corporation
			2151055	5/5/1000	1
REFLECTION	U.S. Federal	Registered	2154975	5/5/1998	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	U.S. Federal	Registered	3504638	9/23/2008	Attachmate Corporation
(EXPANDED	O.B. I Guerar	regional			•
DESCRIPTION)					
EXTRA!	UK	Registered	1503133	10/31/1994	Attachmate Corporation
KEA!	UK	Registered*	1570812	5/5/1994	Attachmate Corporation
	_				
REFLECTION	UK	Registered	I491357	2/15/1992	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	UK	Registered	2026805	7/13/1995	Attachmate Corporation
DEEL ECTION	UK	Registered	1941357	2/15/1992	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	UK	Registered	1941337	2/13/1992	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	UK	Registered	1333882	2/2/1998	Attachmate Corporation
KELLECTION	O.K	Registered	1555002	2,2,1,5,50	
ATTACHMATE	Venezuela	Registered	179054	7/10/1995	Attachmate Corporation
ATTACHMATE	Venezuela	Registered	179053	7/10/1995	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Venezuela	Pending	6235/93	4/15/1993	Attachmate Corporation
EXTRA!	Venezuela	Pending	6236/93	4/15/1993	Attachmate Corporation
REFLECTION	Venezuela	Registered	210.138-P	11/9/2004	Attachmate Corporation
			1		

^{*}Company does not intend to take steps to maintain this application/registration.

RECORDED: 05/12/2011